

State of New Hampshire

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF GOFFSTOWN, LOCAL 3420

Complainant

Complainance

v.

TOWN OF GOFFSTOWN

Respondent

CASE NO. F-0143:1

DECISION NO. 92-107

APPEARANCES

Representing Goffstown Professional Fire Fighters:

Glenn R. Milner, Esq., Counsel

Representing Town of Goffstown:

Paul Fitzgerald, Esq., Counsel

Also appearing:

John DeSilva, Local 3420 John Sarrette, Town of Goffstown Eric Meserve, Town of Goffstown Richard Fletcher, Town of Goffstown

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

This case comes to the Board as the result of a Motion for Cease and Desist order filed by the Professional Fire Fighters of Goffstown, Local 3420, I.A.F.F., on June 8, 1992 to maintain the status quo pending a certification election scheduled for June 15, 1992. Upon hearing before the Board on June 11, 1992, it is apparent that the overall hours, and thus compensation, of unit members was reduced by Town actions effective June 8, 1992. This change creates the appearance that voting conditions may be unduly

influenced prior to the election. Accordingly, we direct that the employer reinstate the conditions to the status quo as it existed June 7, 1992, and to maintain the status quo until the completion of the election.

So ordered

Signed this 11th day of June, 1992.

EDWARD J. MASELTINE

Chairman

By unanimous vote. Chairman Edward J. Haseltine presiding. Members E. Vincent Hall and Seymour Osman present and voting.